
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

NOTICE OF 
HEARING
Licensing Sub-
Committee
Date: MONDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 

2019

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

Councillors on the Sub-Committee: 

Roy Chamdal (Chairman)
Simon Arnold
Janet Gardner

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date: 

Wednesday 30 January 2019

If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm: 

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness

Published: Friday, 18 January 2019

If this is a public hearing, the agenda is 
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
you can use a smart phone camera and 
scan the code below:

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting 
(if a public meeting only)

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use. 

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Hearing Protocol
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part I - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of 
application

Ward Time Page

5  Review of a Premises Licence: Roc 
Cottage, Swakeleys Road, Ickenham, 
UB10 8DG

Ickenham 10:00AM

(Briefing 
9:40AM)

3 - 62



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Introduction by the Council’s 
Regu
[...]
ning the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 4 February 2019  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 
Application for a Review of a Premises Licence : Roc Cottage   

Committee Licensing Sub-Committee

Officer Contact Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer

Papers with report Appendix 1 - Review Application 
Appendix 2 - Responsible Authority Representation
Appendix 3 - Ward Councillor Representation
Appendix 4 - Copy of the Premises Licence 
Appendix 5 - Map of the area plus photos

Ward name Ickenham 

1.0 SUMMARY

To determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of Roc 
Cottage, Swakeleys Road, Ickenham, UB10 8DG. The application to review the 
licence has been submitted by Metropolitan Police. This follows enforcement action 
being taken by Immigration Officers.  Appendix 1

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee revokes the Premises Licence.

3.0     INFORMATION

3.1 On the 21st September 2018, officers acting on intelligence visited Roc Cottage, 
Swakeleys Road, Ickenham. Eight members of staff were found to be working 
during the visit. Five members of staff working did not have the legal right to work or 
to remain in the United Kingdom.  Mr Wang, current Director of Licence Holder 
Company, HNQ Brothers Ltd, was present and questioned by Immigration Officers. 
Mr Wang answered questions regarding the employment of illegal workers.

3.2 On the 9th November 2018 a second compliance visit was carried out by 
Immigration Officers. On this occasion one member of staff was arrested and 
questioned for immigration related offences. Two members of staff who were 
arrested on the previous visit were also found working at the premises. Another 
worker previously arrested was also at the premises.  

4.0 CONSULTATION

4.1 As required by legislation, a legal notice of the review was displayed at the 
premises. A copy of the legal notice was also displayed at the Civic Centre and was 
placed on Hillingdon Council's website. 

4.2 Closing date for representations

10th January 2019

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 4 February 2019  

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 

Responsible Authority Ground for Representation Appendix Number

Stephanie Waterford - 
Licensing Authority Crime and Disorder Appendix 2

5.2 The Licensing Authority detail shortcomings of the management of the premises.  
On two separate occasions, the management committed the same offence of 
employing illegal workers. The representation further highlights failings to properly 
complete an application to transfer the licence and vary the Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 

The representation from the licensing authority echoes the concerns from the 
Metropolitan Police and supports the recommendation to revoke the premises 
licence.

5.2  

Other Persons Ground for Representation Appendix Number

Cllr John Hensley
Ward Councillor, Ickenham Crime and Disorder Appendix 3 

6.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

6.1 Current Licence held

Records show that the premises has been licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 
since November 2005. In December 2018 HNQ Brothers Ltd, 37 Swakeleys Road, 
Ickenham became the premises licence holder through a transfer application. 
Appendix 4 

6.2 C
[...]
1    On two visits to Roc Cottage by immigration officers, six individuals were detected 
working without the right to work in the UK. On the second visit by Immigration 
Officers, further immigration related offences were witnessed. Two civil penalty 
notices were served on the management of the premises for employing illegal 
workers.

8.0 RELEVANT SECTIONS of the S182 GUIDANCE and LICENSING POLICY

8.1      S182 guidance 

Paragraph 2.6 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration 
crime including the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing 
authorities should work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the 
police, in respect of these matters. Licence conditions that are considered 
appropriate for the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises might include 
requiring a premises licence holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff 
employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any document 
checked as part of a right to work check are retained at the licensed premises

Paragraph 11.2  At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club 
premises certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the 
licensing authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at 
the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.

Paragraph 11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its 
statutory powers is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 

 modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for 
example, by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors 
at particular times;

 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to 
exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where 
it is not within the incidental live and recorde
[...]
tively to deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and 
the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously 
considered.

Paragraph 13.10 It is important that a licensing authority should give 
comprehensive reasons for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to 
give adequate reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal. It is 
particularly important that reasons should also address the extent to which the 
decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s statement of policy 
and this Guidance. Reasons should be promulgated to all the parties of any process 
which might give rise to an appeal under the terms of the 2003 Act.

9.2 Relevant Sections of the Hillingdon Licensing Policy

The Committee's attention is drawn to the following, particularly relevant sections of 
the Hillingdon Licensing Policy:

 7.8 Following the grant of a premises licence, the Metropolitan Police Service, 
Elected Members and/or interested parties such as local residents and Ward 
Councillors can apply to the Licensing Authority for a review of the licence if they 
consider that the Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective has not been met and 
are relevant.

 19.1 At any stage following the grant of a premises licence or a club premises 
certificate, an application for a review application can be submitted to the Licensing 
Authority by a Responsible Authority, any Elected Member or an Interested Party in 
connection with any of the four licensing objectives.

Page 7



Classification: Public
Licensing Sub-Committee 4 February 2019  

10.0 LEGAL COMMENTS

10.1 Following receipt of a review application, the Licensing Authority must hold a 
hearing to consider it and any relevant representations. At the hearing, the Sub-
committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, 
take such of the steps following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:

• modify the conditions of the licence;
• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
• remove the designated premises supervisor; 
• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; and/or
• revoke the licence

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

10.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the London Borough of Hillingdon’s 
Statement of Licensing and the Secretary of State's Guidance issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 when deciding what action, if any, to instigate. The terms of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance are highly persuasive, but are not 
binding on the Licensing Sub- Committee. The Sub-Committee may depart from the 
guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy and or Guidance if it 
considers there are clear and justifiable reasons to do so. Full reasons must be 
given if this is the case.

10.4 The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application or that have 
been raised through relevant representations from and each application will be 
decided on a case to case basis. 

 
10.5 The Sub-Committee may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the 

review does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. In deciding what remedial action, if any, it should take the Sub-
Committee must direct its mind to the causes or concerns which the application and 
representations identify. The remedial action should generally be directed at these 
causes or concerns and should always ensure that any response is necessary and 
proportionate. 

10.6 Members are referred to the Secretary of State's Guidance on conditions, 
specifically paragraph 1.16 and chapter 10 which state t
[...]
 a total of 8 illegal workers being employed at the premises. 
 
Civil Penalty referrals for all 8 illegal workers have been issued on the Directors of HNQ 
Brothers Ltd.  
 
At the time of both visits, Mr Zehao Wang was present and intereviewed by the 
Immigration Officers. Mr Wang stated that he is not involved with the employment of staff 
and said that this was the responsibility of his business partner and fellow director, Mr 
Quan Xiao. This is quite a sensational claim my Mr Wang given that he is a director of the 
licence holder company and also the person who was present at both visits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

sdormer_73
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2 

sdormer_74
Typewritten Text



 

I would therefore suggest that Mr Wang is either grossly negligent in his supervision of 
activities taking place within the premises or that he is knowingly allowing or participating 
in this criminal and exploitative behaviour. 
 
If either scenario is correct, the licence holders have not demonstrated that they are 
capable of upholding the licensing objectives and should therefore have their licence 
revoked. 
 
Regarding the very recent transfer of the premises licence and variation of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor, I have the following comments and observations to make. 
 
The Licensing Service became aware that the premises may have changed hands in 
August 2018 following a refurbishment at the premises. The Licensing Service made 
contact with the manager at the premises, Mr Quan Xiao and advised that the applications 
must be submitted as a matter of urgency. 
 
After some difficulty, Mr Xiao made incomplete applications to the Licensing Service on 2nd 
October 2018. Mr Xiao was offered assistance with completing the paperwork and 
instructed on the process. Despite this, Mr Xiao did not submit valid applications meaning 
that alcohol sales were not being made under a lawful authorisation. 
 
It later came to the attention of the Licensing Service that the premise

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

4 February 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman), Simon Arnold, Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer
Kerrie Munro, Legal Representative
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Manager

Also Present:
PC Butler, Metropolitan Police
Jonathan Burton, ICE
Councillor John Hensley (Ward Councillor)

42.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

43.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

44.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I, and would therefore be 
considered in public.

45.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

46.    REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE: ROC COTTAGE, SWAKELEYS ROAD, 
ICKENHAM, UB10 8DG  (Agenda Item 5)

Introduction by the Licensing Officer:

Mr Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced a 
report relating to an application for a review of the premises licence for Roc Cottage, 
brought by the Metropolitan Police due to concerns that the managers of the premises 
were not upholding the crime and prevention objective of the licensing act 2003. 

Section 182 guidance 11.27 was referred to, setting out the powers for review relating 



to the employment of persons without legal right to work or stay in the UK. In this 
instance, the premises had received two visits by Immigration Officers, in September 
and November 2018. On each visit, staff members were arrested and investigated for 
immigration related offences. Arrests for immigration offences, and staff not being 
aware of their obligation to the conditions of licence, reduced the chances of the 
premises being effective in supporting the crime and disorder objective of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

On both visits, Immigration Officers found the management to be ineffective in 
checking the documentation of staff they were employing at the premises. Upon visiting 
for the second time, it was apparent that preventative measures had not been put in 
place ensure that all staff had a legal right to work in the UK.

Whilst none of the premises licence conditions were witnessed as being breached, the 
management of the premises were failing to uphold the licensing objectives, most 
notably ‘prevention of crime and disorder’. 

It was therefore recommended that the Sub-Committee revoke the premises licence 
taking into consideration the statutory powers 11.19 of section 182 guidance.

The Chairman sought clarity on the matter of the transfer of the premises licence and 
variation of DPS, as referred to within the report. Mr Dormer confirmed that ordinarily, 
such a transfer would take approximately 14 days to process. In this instance, the 
managers of the premises submitted incomplete paperwork, which significantly delayed 
the processing of the transfer request.

Representation by the Applicant:

PC Dave Butler of the Metropolitan Police addressed the Sub-Committee as applicant 
for the review, and provided a summary of the background to the review as set out in 
the Committee papers. PC Butler was accompanied by Mr Jonathan Burton, of ICE.

ON 21 September 2018, officers from the Immigration Compliance and Enforcement 
Team (ICE), instigated an investigation into the employment of illegal workers at the 
restaurant. The ICE Team found 8 members of staff working on the premises, 
preparing and cooking food. One member identified herself as the person in charge 
of the restaurant and was subsequently cleared as a resident in the UK and entitled 
to work. 

The remaining 7 staff were spoken to by officers, of whom 5 were found to be illegally 
present in the UK with no right to work. All 5 subjects were arrested as persons liable 
to be removed. All the arrested subjects stated that they lived in rooms above the 
premises.

During the visit, the owner Mr. Zehao Wang attended the premises and  stated 
that he did not employ staff and did not have any records of what staff were 
employed, stating that that was all done by his partner Mr  Quan Xiao, who was not 
present at the time of the visit. When questioned about the status of his staff, he did 
not know if they had ever produced any documentation to prove their status in the 
country and stated that the previous owner and his partner were responsible for that 
side of the business.

On the 9 November 2018, a second compliance visit was conducted at the 
premises, where ICE officers detained occupants within. One member of staff was  
found working in the kitchen, and subsequent checks revealed that they had an 
outstanding asylum application which did not entitle them to work in the UK. Another 
worker was found previously working in the kitchen on the Home Office visit dated 21 



September ,where he was arrested for being an overstayer. The manager, Mr. Zehao 
Wang was present on this second visit and stated that the staff detained were only 
preparing meals for themselves, as there were no kitchen facilities upstairs.

Enquiries had revealed that, from the start of August 2018, on numerous occasions 
over a period of weeks the London Borough of Hillingdon Licensing Service had 
contacted ROC requesting a transfer and DPS variation. On the 12 September 2018, 
the London Borough of Hillingdon Licensing Service spoke to the manager, MR 
Quan Xiao, who insisted that the licence had been transferred as the previous 
licence holder and DPS had returned to Hong Kong in 2015. It was explained that 
no applications had been received, and Mr Xiao was advised that he should 
submit a Transfer and Vary DPS application as soon as  possible.

As The London Borough of Hillingdon Licensing Service did not receive the 
applications, a warning letter was sent on 26 September to the premises, 
addressed to Quan Xiao. An application to transfer was submitted on 2 October but 
without consent from the existing licence holder Yiu Fong Wan. The London Borough 
of Hillingdon Licensing Service spoke to the applicant regarding consent and he 
explained he was not in contact with Yiu Fong Wan, so it was impossible to obtain 
consent. It was then explained that the Licensing Act made provision for situations 
where the consent of the existing Licence Holder to a transfer cannot be obtained, 
stating that where the Applicant has taken all "reasonable steps" to obtain that consent 
but cannot actually obtain it then he or she must be exempted from the requirement 
to get that consent and the transfer can be processed accordingly. A request was 
also made for proof of interest of the applicant in the property (e.g. a lease) but at  
the t ime of  submission of  the report ,  this had not been forthcoming. 

PC Butler concluded by asserting that the managers of Roc Cottage were  no t  
car ry ing  ou t  even the most basic checks of proof of ID or right to work in the UK. 
Mr Zehao Wang stated that he had no responsibility in the hiring of his staff. As a 
manager or owner, it was an employer's responsibility to protect the health, safety and 
welfare of their employees and other people who might be affected by their business. 
PC Butler asserted that there was no excuse in the first instance, and  then by 
knowingly allowing the an individual to continue to work on the same premises, Mr. 
Zehao Wang and Quen Xiao were demonstrating a total disregard for the law,  and it 
was requested that the licence be revoked.

Mr Burton, of ICE, clarified that the two civil penalty notices served on the management 
of Roc Cottage, as outlined within the report, were still being processed. No fines had 
yet been levied.

Members sought clarity on the number of workers found to be illegally working within 
the premises over the two visits. It was confirmed that 5 workers were found on the first 
visit, with 2 of this 5 subsequently found again, on the second visit. 

Representations by Responsible Authorities:

Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Manager at the London Borough of Hillingdon, 
reiterated PC Butler’s points and highlighted that the two visits from Immigration 
officers had resulted in 5 workers being found to be working illegally at Roc Cottage. 
Mrs Waterford asserted that Mr Wang, as owner, had a responsibility to ensure that 
workers within his premises were legally able to work within the UK, despite his claim 
to the contrary.

It was put to the Sub-Committee that the management’s inability to ensure their 
workers were legally approved to work, alongside the issues with transferring the 
premises licence and DPS in a timely fashion, was evidence that they were unsuitable 



to continue running the business. In addition, it was confirmed that while the transfer of 
the premises licence and DPS was now complete, the food business licence remained 
under the name of the previous owner. 

In summary, and with regard to the evidence presented, it was asserted that Mr Wang 
and Mr Xiao were not capable of upholding the four licensing objectives, and it was 
requested that the licence be revoked.

Representation by Ward Councillors:

Councillor John Hensley addressed the Sub-Committee as Ward Councillor for 
Ickenham. Councillor Hensley raised concerns over the management’s employment of 
illegal workers, as well as concerns that the management were not paying due tax on 
their payments to these workers. On the basis that the management of the premises 
were not fit to operate the business and employ individuals, it was requested that the 
licence be revoked to promote the licensing objective of ‘prevention of crime and 
disorder’.

Representations by the Licence Holder:

Mr Xiao, accompanied by his legal representative Nehal Mangrio, addressed the Sub-
Committee on behalf of Roc Cottage.

With regard to the transfer of the premises licence and instalment of a new DPS, Mr 
Xiao asserted that he had provided the London Borough of Hillingdon Licensing team 
with the relevant documents, including the consent form from the previous owner, in 
December 2015. These documents were posted from Heathrow airport. Upon learning 
that these had not been received, a second copy of the documents was sent by 
recorded delivery in early 2016. These were also not received, and due to the length of 
time that had since passed, Mr Xiao could not provided any receipts to confirm postage 
of these documents.

Regarding the employment of illegal workers, Mr Xiao asserted that at the time, 
management of the premises was chaotic. Mr Xiao confirmed that he was new to the 
business, and the previous chef and owner had advised that the necessary checks to 
ensure employees’ right to work in the UK had been done. Upon the visits from ICE, it 
had become apparent that this was not the case, but since then, all staff had been 
checked and vetted for their right to work. Mr Xiao apologised for what had occurred, 
and stated that such issues would not be repeated.

Mr Mangrio expanded on Mr Xiao’s statement, and asserted that at the point of 
assuming management of the premises from the previous owner, 3 staff were kept on. 
One staff member left for personal reasons, leaving 2 staff members. Of the 5 illegal 
workers identified by ICE, this incorporated the 2 aforementioned staff members, plus 3 
others. Of these 3, one was on ‘trial’ and was not a full member of staff. Trialling staff 
members was a normal practice, and the relevant checks for right to work were not 
normally conducted until the trial had concluded. One other member of staff was since 
found to be living in the UK on a tourist visa, and was potentially not working in the 
premises, but was present for some other reason.

Upon ICE’s second visit, 2 staff members were found. However, these staff members 
were present on site to collect their personal belongings and were cooking their own 
lunch, not working. 

Mr Mangrio concluded by stating that since the incidents, the management of Roc 
Cottage had undergone significant changes, and as such, the licence should not be 
revoked.



Members sought clarity on who was currently managing the premises. Mr Xiao 
confirmed that he was managing the premises, and Mr Wang was currently in the 
process of being removed from any management responsibilities.

Members asked Mr Xiao to elaborate on what checks he was now conducting when 
employing staff. Mr Xiao confirmed that he was reviewing all necessary documentation 
including passport, visa, and National Insurance cards, copies of which were kept in a 
case file.

Upon further questioning, Mr Xiao confirmed that he was new to running a business, 
after completing a university course in business management. In addition, Mr Xiao 
confirmed that staff vacancies were advertised via the internet, and all staff were 
issued a payslip when receiving payment. 

Mr Xiao was asked whether he knew the minimum wage. Mr Xiao advised that to his 
knowledge, the minimum wage was £8 p/h for workers over 30 years of age. Pensions 
contributions for Roc Cottage staff was paid into a scheme on the internet.

Mr Xiao advised that he was now the DPS, and was present on site from 6-10pm most 
days. He had a personal licence for the sale of alcohol. When asked what the licensing 
objectives were, Mr Xiao confirmed that they were to sell alcohol responsibly, such as 
not selling to people already inebriated, and not to sell alcohol outside of the permitted 
licenced hours, as well as upholding the objection for the prevention of crime.

Discussion:

All parties discussed the matter at hand.

To Mr Xiao, the Sub-Committee asked whether any external companies had been 
engaged to help provide guidance over best practice on the running of a business. Mr 
Xiao advised that as yet, they had not employed anyone to that effect.

PC Butler asked Mr Xiao whether his apology for the employment of illegal workers 
was an admission of guilt, or just a misunderstanding. Mr Xiao advised that he 
understood that employing illegal workers was breaking the law, and that it should not 
have taken place. Mr Xiao reiterated that management of the premises had since 
improved, and such issues would not be repeated.

Mr Xiao was asked to confirm the average hourly rate paid to his staff, and the overall 
monthly wage bill. Mr Xiao was unable to confirm these details. 

It was highlighted that paying staff in cash was not illegal, as long as a payslip was also 
issued.

Closing Remarks

Mr Xiao advised that, moving forward, he would strictly follow the rules to prevent crime 
and illegal activities, and would take all reasonable steps to fulfil the requirements of 
the premises licence.

Mr Mangrio advised that since the management of the premises had undergone 
change, all rules and regulations would be abided by. To this end, it was requested that 
the Sub-Committee not revoke the licence, but instead give Mr Xiao the opportunity to 
prove himself as manager of Roc Cottage.

Mrs Waterford advised that she had heard nothing that allowed her to come to a 
different conclusion, and reiterated that the licence should be revoked.



PC Butler asserted that, due to the serious breaches outlined, including the 
employment of illegal workers and their potential exploitation, the licence should be 
revoked.

Councillor Hensley confirmed that he had no confidence in the management of Roc 
Cottage, and due to concerns over their ability to uphold the licensing objectives, 
requested that the licence be revoked.

Committee Deliberation:
All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision.

The sub-committee noted their powers to consider on a Review application whether it 
should:

 Modify the conditions
 Exclude a licensable activity
 Remove the designated premises supervisor
 Suspend the licence for up to 3 months
 Revoke the licence

All parties were invited back into the room for the Chairman to announce the decision 
of the Sub-Committee.

The Decision:

The Sub-Committee considered all the relevant representations made
available to it and in doing so took into account the Guidance issued by
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Sub-
Committee took into account its duty to take all steps necessary in order
to determine the application in a manner which upheld the Licensing
objectives and Licensing Policy. The Licensing Sub-Committee
determined that it was necessary and appropriate to revoke the premises
licence.

Right of Appeal:

No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.

The applicant for review, holder of the Premises Licence, or any other person who 
made relevant representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s 
decision to the Justice Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court. Such an appeal may 
be brought within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision. A copy of the appeal 
should be sent to the Council’s Licensing Service.

The Licence Holder will be deemed to have received the Decision Notice, two days 
after the date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 12.08 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 



is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


